
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £7.36 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 26 September 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - 
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Thursday, 2 October 2025 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence

  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below. 
 

3 Site Visits
  

To confirm a date of Wednesday 12/11/2025  for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 
 

  

Public Document Pack



4 Approval of Minutes
 5 - 18 

To receive for approval the minutes of the 31/07/2025 and 21/08/2025   
  
 

5 Public Speakers
  

To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting (if 
any). 
 

6 Amendment Sheet
  

That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as an 
urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order 
to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, so as 
to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be accommodated. 
 

7 Development Control Committee Guidance
19 - 22 

 
8 P/25/247/HYB - Former Ford Engine Plant, Waterton Industrial Estate, Bridgend, CF31 3PJ

23 - 122 
 

9 P/25/43/FUL - Land at Cynhordy 1.6km east of Maesteg and 2km west of Pont-y-Rhyl
123 - 138 

 
10 P/25/41/FUL - Land at Pwll Yr Lwrch (1.7km to east of Maesteg and 3km west of Blaengarw) 

Maesteg
139 - 156 

 
11 P/25/306/FUL - 18 Oak Tree Drive, Newton, Porthcawl, CF36 5BQ

157 - 174 
 

12 Appeals
175 - 196 

 
13 Draft Outdoor Recreation Facilities Supplementary Planning Guidance

197 - 248 
 

14 Annual Monitoring Report
249 - 366 

 
15 Training Log

367 - 368 
 

16 Urgent Items
  

To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 



Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
A R Berrow 
RJ Collins 
C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook 
RM Granville 
H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
GC Haines 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 
M R John 
W J Kendall 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt 
Vacancy 
A Wathan 
R Williams 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2025 

 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
A R Berrow RJ Collins S Easterbrook D T Harrison 
M L Hughes J Llewellyn-Hopkins   

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

S J Griffiths D M Hughes M R John W J Kendall 
J E Pratt    
 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Gillian Dawson Lawyer - Planning 
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Steven Jenkins Development Control Team Leader 
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
 
 
 
 
 

144. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made Apologies for absence were received from the following members:- 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2025 

 

 

 

  
Councillors R Williams, A Wathan and G Haines 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 July 2025 

 
145. Declarations of Interest 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Councillor RM Granville – prejudicial interest in Agenda items 6 and 7. Councillor Granville left the meeting 
whilst these items were being considered and the Vice-Chairperson Councillor S Griffiths took the Chair in 
his absence. 
 
Councillor J Pratt – personal interest in Agenda item 6 as his wife worked in Afon Y Felin Primary School 
which was referenced to in the report. 
 
[...]
 7



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2025 

 

 

 

period ends on the 13th August 2025, subject to and provided 
that no new or further material objections are received. 

 
 
PROPOSAL:                                             Demolition of the two existing primary schools, construct a new 

Welsh Medium Primary School building with associated 
infrastructure and landscape works (amended plans showing 
revised coach drop off and pick up from hall drive and removal of                                                                 
the coach drop off and pick up form Greenfied Terrace and  
additional noise details) 

 
                                                       (2)      Should any further material considerations or objections be 

received within the consultation period, then the Group Manager 
– Planning and Development Services be given delegated 
powers in consultation with the Development Control Committee 
Vice-Chairperson to present these to the next meeting of the 
Development Control Committee dated on 21 August 2025 for 
consideration.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 July 2025 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 8



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2025 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 AUGUST 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 21 AUGUST 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville  – Chairperson 
 
    
 D T Harrison 

S Easterbrook 
G Haines 

M L Hughes 
S Griffiths 
RC Collins 

W J Kendall 

    
 
 

Present Virtually 
 

    
R Williams                                                                    D Hughes                                            M John                                           J Pratt 
 
Officers: 
 
L Pannell                                    Principal Strategic Planning Policy Officer 
S Jenkins                                   Development Control Team Leader 
J Parsons                                   Group Manager Planning and Development Services 
O Roberts                                   Democratic Services Officer 
MA Galvin                                  Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
R Davies                                    Development and Building Control Manager 
J Nightingale                              Corporate Director - Communities 
P Thomas                                  Development Control Team Leader 
C Flower                                    Minor Applications Team Leader 
R Morgan                                   Principal Officer Highways Development Control  
L Tuck                                        Principal Officer Highways Development Control 
H Boaler                                     Senior Planning Officer 
G Dawson                                  Legal Officer                                      
   
 

P
age 11



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 AUGUST 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 
 

151. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no apologies for absence 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
152. Declarations of Interest 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Councillor RM Granville – prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 8. Councillor Granville left the meeting whilst 
this item was being considered and the Vice-Chairperson took the Chair for this item only. 
 
Councillor M John – personal interest in Agenda item 10, as one of the Local Ward members. 
  

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
 

153. Site Visits 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                          That a date of Wedne
[...]
ty, historic assets or 
highway and pedestrian safety and as such the proposal is recommended for approval. 
Accordingly, the proposed development is in accordance with Policies SP1, SP3, SP4, 
SP5, SP13, SP17, SP18, ENT12, DNP1, DNP6, DNP8 and DNP9 of the Bridgend 
Replacement Local Development Plan (2024). 

It is further considered that the decision complies with Future Wales - the National Plan 
2040 and the Council’s well-being objectives and the sustainable development principle in 
accordance with the requirements of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015. 
 
b)Archaeological informative 
 
Where construction work reveals the presence of any historic assets particularly including 
any archaeological remains, all work shall cease on the site and Heneb shall be contacted 
immediately.  This will enable the preservation by record of archaeological deposits, the 
presence and nature of which could not be established in advance of development or 
other disruptive works.    
 
Heneb can be contacted at:-  
planning@heneb.org.uk or 
phone: 01792 655208  

  
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 156



REFERENCE:  P/25/306/FUL 
 

APPLICANT: Mrs S Frost 18 Oak Tree Drive, Newton, Porthcawl, CF36 5BQ 
 

LOCATION:  18 Oak Tree Drive, Newton, Porthcawl, CF36 5BQ 
 

PROPOSAL: Two storey side extension, hip to gable to rear single storey extension 
roof and new front porch 

 

RECEIVED:  19 May 2025  
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. 
This Application is a resubmission of a previously refused application (24/776/FUL).  The 
previous application was for a ‘Two storey rear extension and front porch.’  
 
The previous application was refused for the following reasons:  
 

1. The proposed development,  by reason of its scale, design and form, would result in 
a development that would appear visually obtrusive and out of keeping in the street 
scene, failing to reflect the established character of the ar
[...]
or_the_Design__Construction_and_Improvement_of_Natural_Turf_01.pdf


 

Bridgend Local Development Plan 2018-2033                                                                                            21                                                                                                       
Outdoor Recreation Facilities Supplementary Planning Guidance 

 
 

• SAPCA - The SAPCA Code of Practice for the Construction and 

Maintenance of Synthetic Turf Sports Pitches 

• The Football Association - Guide to Artificial Grass Pitches 

• SAPCA - The SAPCA Code of Practice for the Construction and 

Maintenance of Tennis Courts 

• Basketball England - Basketball England – Outdoor Technical Guidance 

7.12.2   Children’s Play Areas (Equipped/Designated Play Areas): 

• Play Wales – Creating Accessible Play Spaces: A Toolkit 

• Play England - Design for Play: A Guide to Creating Successful Play 

Spaces 

• HAGS – Guide to Designing Inclusive Playgrounds 

• BSI – Children’s Play Areas: A guide to standards for playground equipment 

and surfacing (BS EN 1176 series: 2017) 

7.12.3   Other Outdoor Provision (i.e. Multi-Use Games Areas and Skate Parks): 

• SAPCA - The SAPCA Code of Practice for the Construction of Outdoor 

Multi-Use Games Areas 

• A guide to the Design, Specification & Construction of Multi-Use Games 

Areas (MUGAs) 

• Skateboard GB – Skateboarding: Design and Development Guidance for 

Skateboarding – Creating Quality Spaces and Places to Skateboard 

7.12.4   Allotments: 

• 21st Century Allotments in New Developments 

• Growing in the Community (second edition) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 227

https://sapca.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/SAPCA_Code_of_Practice_Construction_Maintenance_Synthetic_Turf_01.pdf
https://sapca.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/SAPCA_Code_of_Practice_Construction_Maintenance_Synthetic_Turf_01.pdf
https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwi0jtL-jeSKAxUiZ0EAHdEFMgcQFnoECB
[...]
 the Including disabled children in 

play provision Position Statement and is satisfied that it makes a positive contribution to the SPG.  

Section 7 (design guidance) of the SPG fully supports the needs of all members of the community in 

accessing and using ORFs. 

 

The SPG already includes a reference to the Play Wales’ Creating Accessible Play Spaces toolkit 

within the SPG. The web-link will be updated.  

Resultant Action Insert a reference to the Including disabled children in play provision Position Statement under the 

Local Community Needs and Accessibility heading within Section 7.0 Designing Outdoor Recreation 

Facilities of the SPG. 

 

Update web-link to Play Wales’ Creating Accessible Play Spaces toolkit under the Design Guidance 

by Outdoor Recreation Facility Typology heading within Section 7.0 Designing Outdoor Recreation 

Facilities of the SPG. 

Organisation House Builders’ Federation 

Representation The HBF supports paragraph 9.1 – ‘The Council will adopt and maintain land as public open space 

within residential areas, where the primary function of that land is public open space.’ 

Local Planning Authority 

Response 

The support for the proposed approach is noted. 

P
age 245

https://childrensplaypolicyforum.wordpress.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/including-disabled-children-in-play-provision.pdf
https://play.wales/publications_category/creating-accessible-play-spaces-a-toolkit/


6 
 

Resultant Action No action necessary. 

Appendices A & B: Do you have any comments on the Worked Examples? 

Organisation Pencoed Town Council 

Representation It would be interesting to see the calculations of the required on and off site ORFs, the cost of the 

contribution and maintenance for 800 dwellings (over 2,000 residents). With just a cursory glance it 

seems that such costs would be considerably high. 

Local Planning Authority 

Response 

Costs and on-site provision requirements would be assessed in accordance with the guidance se
[...]
te gender equality and be safe and accessible for all users. 

Spaces should be appropriately designed to cater for the needs of 

children with additional learning needs and disabilities. Particular 

regard should be given to the Including Disabled Children in Play 

Provision Position Statement by the Play Safety Forum and UK 

Children’s Play Policy Forum when designing new play facilities.   

• Update web-link to Play Wales’ Creating Accessible Play Spaces toolkit under 

the Design Guidance by Outdoor Recreation Facility Typology heading within 

Section 7.0 Designing Outdoor Recreation Facilities of the SPG: 

7.12.2   Children’s Play Areas (Equipped/Designated Play Areas): 

• Play Wales – Creating Accessible Play Spaces: A Toolkit 

Page 248

https://play.wales/publications_category/creating-accessible-play-spaces-a-toolkit/


 

 

 

Meeting of: 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

2 OCTOBER 2025 

 

Report Title: 

 

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 

 

 

Report Owner / 

Corporate Director: 

 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

 

Responsible 

Officer: 

 

JACK DANGERFIELD 

SENIOR STRATEGIC PLANNING POLICY OFFICER 

 

Policy Framework 

and Procedure 

Rules: 

 

There is no impact on the Policy Framework or Procedure 

Rules. 

Executive 

Summary: 

 

The purpose of this report is to present the findings of the 

Replacement Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring 

Report 2025 and to seek the approval of the Development 

Control Committee prior to its submission to the Welsh 

Government by 31 October 2025. Completion of the Annual 

Monitoring Report is a statutory requirement and provides 

an important mechanism for evaluating the implementation 

and effectiveness of the adopted Replacement Local 

Development Plan, the Council’s statutory land-use 

planning document. It identifies if adopted policies are 

being achieved and determines whether any revisions to 

the Plan are necessary. The findings will subseque
[...]
pment Plan 2018-2033                                                                                  

Annual Monitoring Report 2025 

109 
 

 

Pyle, Kenfig 
Hill and N 
Cornelly  

(Main 
Settlement, 
Sustainable 

Growth Area) 

P/15/856/FUL 

AEL Y BRYN 65 - 66 
(LAND TO REAR 

OF), NORTH 
CORNELLY 

23 23       23                           

Valleys 
Gateway  

(Main 
Settlement) 

P/14/742/OUT 
LAND AT 

ABERGARW FARM, 
BRYNMENYN 

26 26   9 9 6                           

 

 

P
age 365



Bridgend Local Development Plan 2018-2033                                                                                  

Annual Monitoring Report 2025 

110 
 

 

 

 

Page 366



 

 
TRAINING LOG 
 
All training sessions will be held in the Council Chamber but can also be accessed remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

 
Subject Date 
 
Tree Policy - Green infrastructure 

 
To be arranged. 

 
(Members are reminded that the Planning Code of Practice, at paragraph 3.4, advises that you 
should attend a minimum of 75% of the training arranged).  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Page 367

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	4 Approval of Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8 P/25/247/HYB - Former Ford Engine Plant, Waterton Industrial Estate, Bridgend, CF31 3PJ
	9 P/25/43/FUL - Land at Cynhordy 1.6km east of Maesteg and 2km west of Pont-y-Rhyl
	10 P/25/41/FUL - Land at Pwll Yr Lwrch (1.7km to east of Maesteg and 3km west of Blaengarw) Maesteg
	11 P/25/306/FUL - 18 Oak Tree Drive, Newton, Porthcawl, CF36 5BQ
	12 Appeals
	13 Draft Outdoor Recreation Facilities Supplementary Planning Guidance
	14 Annual Monitoring Report
	15 Training Log





Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 2 HYDREF 2025 

 

COFNOD O BENDERFYNIAD CYFARFOD O’R PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI A GYNHALIWYD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB AR DYDD IAU, 2 HYDREF 2025 10:00 
 

Presennol 
 

Y Cynghorydd RM Granville – Cadeirydd  
 
A R Berrow S Easterbrook S J Griffiths GC Haines 
D T Harrison M L Hughes D M Hughes M R John 
 
 

Presennol – O Bell  
 
RJ Collins W J Kendall J E Pratt A Wathan 
R Williams    
 
 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Rhodri Davies Rheolwr Datblygu a Rheoli Adeiladu 
Gillian Dawson Lawyer - Planning 
Dion Douglas Principal Planning Officer 
Craig Flower Arweinydd Tim Cymorth Thechnegol 
Steven Jenkins Development Control Team Leader 
Robert Morgan Uwch Swyddog Rheoli Datblygu Trafnidiaeth 
Louis Pannell Uwch Swyddog Polisi Cynllunio Strategol 
Jonathan Parsons Rheolwr Grŵp Datblygu 
Michael Pitman Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd – Pwyllgorau 
Adam Provoost Uwch Swyddog Cynllunio Datblygu 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
Philip Thomas Prif Swyddog Cynllunio 
Leigh Tuck Swyddog Rheoli Datblygu Trafnidiaeth 
 
 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 2 HYDREF 2025 

 

 
 

165. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 

 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

Y Cyng Heather Griffiths 
Y Cyng Johanna Llewellyn- Hopkins 
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 

 
166. Datganiadau o Fuddiannau 

 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

Fe wnaeth y Cyng Della Hughes ddatgan buddiant rhagfarnus yn eitem 10 ar yr agenda a gadawodd y 
cyfarfod cyn yr eitem hon. 
Fe wnaeth y Cyng Alan Wathan ddatgan buddiant personol yn eitem 8 ar yr agenda fel aelod o Gyngor 
Tref Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr. 
Fe wnaeth y Cyng Richard Collins ddatgan buddiant personol yn eitem 8 ar yr agenda fel aelod o Gyngor 
Tref Maesteg.  
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 

 
167. Ymweliadau Safle 

 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:        Cytuno ar Ddydd Mercher y 12fed o Dachwedd 2025 ar gyfer unrhyw 
archwiliadau safle fyddai’n codi yn ystod y cyfarfod neu a gâi eu nodi gan y 
Cadeirydd cyn y Pwyllgor nesaf. 

 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 

 
168. Cymeradwyo Cofnodion 

 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:        Cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu dyddiedig 10 
Gorffennaf 2025 fel cofnod gwir a chywir. 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 2 HYDREF 2025 

 

 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 02 Hydref 2025 

169. Siaradwyr Cyhoeddus 
 

 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

Roedd y siaradwr cyhoeddus canlynol wedi cofrestru i siarad yn y cyfarfod heddiw 
 
Cais Cynllunio P/25/43/FUL and P/25/41/FUL - Kathryn Jones – Darllenwyd datganiad gan y Swyddog 
Cyfreithiol.  
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 

 
170. Taflen Ddiwygiadau 

 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:        Bod y Cadeirydd yn derbyn Taflen Ddiwygiadau y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu fel 
eitem frys, yn unol â Rhan 4 (paragraff 4) o Reolau Gweithdrefn y Cyngor. 
Roedd hyn yn galluogi’r Pwyllgor i ystyried unrhyw addasiadau angenrheidiol i 
Adroddiad y Pwyllgor, er mwyn cymryd i ystyriaeth unrhyw sylwadau a 
newidiadau hwyr yr oedd angen eu cynnwys. 

  

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 

 
171. Canllawiau’r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu 

 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:         Bod y Pwyllgor yn nodi Canllawiau’r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu fel y’u 
dangoswyd yn adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau.                       

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 

 
172. P/25/247/HYB - Hen Ffatri Peiriannau Ford, Ystâd Ddiwydiannol 

Waterton, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF31 3PJ 
 

 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:       (i) Bod y Pwyllgor yn mynegi’n ffurfiol ei ddewis i bob cais materion a gedwir yn 
ôl yn y dyfodol, fyddai’n gysylltiedig â’r caniatâd amlinellol hwn, gael ei osod 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 2 HYDREF 2025 

 

gerbron y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu i’w benderfynu.  
(ii) Cymeradwyo’r cais hybrid, yn amodol ar yr amodau a’r gwelliannau a 
nodwyd yn adroddiad y swyddog a’r daflen gwelliannau. 

Cynnig: 
Cais cynllunio hybrid, yn gofyn am ganiatâd cynllunio amlinellol ar gyfer datblygu campws canolfan ddata 
(Dosbarth Defnydd B8) gan gynnwys paratoi'r safle, adeiladau newydd ac isbwerdai trydanol a'r 
mynedfeydd, seilwaith, mannau gwag, cyfleusterau, tirlunio, nodweddion draenio dŵr wyneb a gwaith 
arall y bydd ei angen i adeiladu a gwasanaethu'r campws; a chaniatâd cynllunio llawn ar gyfer y ganolfan 
ddata gyntaf a'r holl waith cysylltiedig (Datblygiad EIA) 
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 

 
173. P/25/43/FUL – Tir yn Cynghordy 1.6 cilometr i’r dwyrain o Faesteg a 2 

cilometr i’r gorllewin o Bont-y-Rhyl 
 

 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:        Caniatáu’r cais uchod, yn amodol ar yr amodau oedd wedi eu cynnwys yn 
adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau ac amod ychwanegol yn 
gofyn am friff gwylio archeolegol yn ystod gwaith ar y ddaear. 

 
Cynnig: 
Gosod mast anemomedr, 90 metr o uchder, am gyfnod dros dro o hyd at dair blynedd. 
  

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 

 
174. P/25/41/FUL – Tir yn Pwll yr lwrch (1.7 cilometr i’r dwyrain o Faesteg a 3 

cilometr i’r gorllewin o Flaengarw) Maesteg 
 

 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:         Caniatáu’r cais uchod, yn amodol ar yr amodau oedd wedi eu cynnwys yn 
adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau. 

 
Cynnig: 
Gosod mast anemomedr, 90 metr o uchder, am gyfnod dros dro o hyd at dair blynedd. 
 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 2 HYDREF 2025 

 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 02 Hydref 2025 

 
 
 

175. P/25/306/FUL - 18 Oak Tree Drive, Newton, Porthcawl, CF36 5BQ 
 

 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:        Caniatáu’r cais uchod, yn amodol ar yr amodau oedd wedi eu cynnwys yn 
adroddiad y swyddog a dileu amod 3 yn ymwneud â ffenestr gyda gwydr 
aneglur fel y cytunwyd. 

Cynnig: 
Estyniad dau lawr i’r ochr, cysylltiedig â thalcen to estyniad un llawr yn y cefn, a phorth ffrynt newydd 
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 

 
176. Apeliadau 

 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:      (1)   Nodi’r apeliadau a dderbyniwyd ers cyfarfod diwethaf y Pwyllgor, fel y 
dangoswyd yn adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau. 

 
(2)   Bod yr Arolygydd a benodwyd gan Weinidogion Cymru i benderfynu ar yr 
apeliadau canlynol wedi cyfarwyddo eu bod yn cael eu GWRTHOD:- 

 
Rhif yr Apêl – 2038 – Testun yr Apêl - Estyniad Un Llawr i'r Cefn a'r Ochr, 
Ffenestr Dormer yn y Cefn gyda 2 Falconi Juliet, Newidiadau i Grib y To a'r Porth 
(Rhannol Ôl-weithredol)103 Heol Las Gogledd Corneli 

 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 

 
177. Canllawiau Cynllunio Atodol Drafft ar gyfer Cyfleusterau Hamdden Awyr 

Agored    
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

Cyflwynodd yr Uwch Swyddog Polisi Cynllunio Strategol adroddiad oedd yn rhoi’r wybodaeth ganlynol: 
 

• Hysbysu’r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu am ganlyniad yr ymarferiad ymgynghori cyhoeddus ar 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 2 HYDREF 2025 

 

ddogfen y Canllawiau Cynllunio Atodol Drafft (CCA) ar gyfer Cyfleusterau Hamdden Awyr 
Agored. 

 

• Hysbysu’r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu am y bwriad i gyflwyno’r Canllawiau Cynllunio Atodol ar gyfer 
Cyfleusterau Hamdden Awyr Agored (Atodiad 1) gyda rhai newidiadau bychain, yn dilyn derbyn 
cymeradwyaeth y Cabinet, i’r Cyngor i ofyn am ei fabwysiadu er mwyn cefnogi’r Polisïau 
Cyfleusterau Hamdden Awyr Agored yn y Cynllun Datblygu Lleol Newydd a fabwysiadwyd (CDLl 
Newydd, Mawrth 2024). 

 
Yn dilyn ymgynghoriad 6 wythnos, cafodd 2 newid eu cynnwys yn y ddogfen CCA newydd. 
 

• Rhoi cyfeiriad at y cyhoeddiad ‘Including Disabled Children in Play Provision Position Statement’ 
gan y ‘Play Safety Forum’ dan y pennawd ‘Anghenion Cymunedol Lleol a Hygyrchedd’ yn Adran 
7.0 o Dylunio Cyfleusterau Hamdden Awyr Agored y CCA drafft.  

 

• Dolen y we wedi ei diweddaru i ddogfen ‘Play Wales’, ‘Creating Accessible Play Spaces toolkit’ 
dan y pennawd ‘Design Guidance by Outdoor Recreation Facility Typology’ yn Adran 7.0 o 
Dylunio Cyfleusterau Hamdden Awyr Agored y CCA drafft. 
 

Codwyd y pwyntiau canlynol yn dilyn cyflwyniad y Swyddog: 
 

• Cwestiwn penodol am anghysondeb ymddangosiadol yn Nhabl 2 y canllawiau, ynghylch yr angen 
am “Man Lleol i Chwarae” ar gyfer datblygiadau tai o faint gwahanol. Eglurodd y swyddog fod hyn 
oherwydd darpariaeth ar raddfa symudol ac y câi’r tabl ei wneud yn gliriach. 

 
• Sylw yn mynegi siom oherwydd nifer fechan yr ymatebion gan y cyhoedd (pedwar yn unig) i’r 

ymgynghoriad. 
 

• Diolchwyd i’r swyddogion am gynhyrchu adroddiad trwyadl yr oedd ei wir angen. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:         Nodi cynnwys y Canllawiau Cynllunio Atodol ar gyfer Cyfleusterau Hamdden 

Awyr Agored. 
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 2 HYDREF 2025 

 

 
178. Adroddiad Monitro Blynyddol 

 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

Cyflwynodd yr Uwch Swyddog Polisi Cynllunio Strategol adroddiad ar ganfyddiadau allweddol Adroddiad 
Monitro Blynyddol (AMB) 2025 (Atodiad 1) y Cynllun Datblygu Lleol Newydd (CDLl Newydd), cyn 
cyflwyno'r AMB i Lywodraeth Cymru erbyn 31 Hydref 2025.  
Dywedodd fod yr AMB yn rhoi asesiad manwl o gynnydd yn erbyn y 36 dangosydd monitro, yn cwmpasu 
meysydd polisi allweddol y CDLl Newydd. Roedd y canfyddiadau allweddol wedi eu hegluro yn adran 3 
yr adroddiad.  
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Nodi cynnwys yr Adroddiad Monitro Blynyddol. 
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 

 
179. Cofnod Hyfforddiant 

 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:         Nodi adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau oedd yn hysbysu’r 
Aelodau am y mentrau hyfforddi oedd i ddod. 

 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 

 
180. Eitemau Brys 

 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

Nid oedd dim eitemau brys 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

02 Hydref 2025 

 
Er mwyn gwylio mwy o’r ddadl a gafwyd ar yr eitemau uchod, cliciwch ar y  
ddolen hon 
  
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am:12:00  

https://youtu.be/oGO6iE9KhYc

